
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 16 January 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Councillor  
Jarrett 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2011 (copy attached).  
 

27. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

28. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

29. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication.  
 

30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 9 January 
2012) 
 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 
 

31. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 9 January 2012) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

32. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

33. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
[...]
s are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 6 January 2012 

 
 





Adult Social Care & 
Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Agenda Item 26 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 17 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers Members present: Sandra O’Brien (Senior Lawyer), Anne Silley (Head of Finance- 
Business Engagement), Diana Bernhardt (Lead Commissioner- Learning Disabilities), John 
Peel (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of public present: (1) 
 
Apologies: Councillor K Norman 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

14. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
14(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
14(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
14.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
14.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on  13 June 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 

1



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 17 OCTOBER 
2011 

16. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Making a Difference Award  
 

16.1 The Cabinet Member congratulated Michelle Perry, Care Officer at Ireland Lodge who 
had recently won Brighton & Hove City Council’s ‘Big Difference Award’. His 
congratulations were also passed to Carelink Plus who had been recognised for their 
work in winning The Argus Achievement Awards in the category of Public Service. 

 
 Support with Confidence  

16.2 The Cabinet Member announced a new council initiative, ‘Support with Confidence’ 
which was a partnership between Adult Social Care and Trading Standards services. 
The scheme provided a register of approved Personal Assistants. He heralded the 
scheme and expressed his hope that it would develop and grow. 

17. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
18. PETITIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
20. DEPUTATIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT PLAN FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 

DISABILITIES 
 
24.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which presented the local plan and budget strategy for 
accommodation and support services for people with learning disabilities.  

2



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 17 OCTOBER 
2011 

24.2 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for learning disabilities 2011, highlighted 
the need for a local accommodation and support plan in order to meet expected 
increases in need of between 54-135 people over the next 5 years with a greater 
increase (2%) expected for those with the most complex needs who would need a high 
level of 24 hour specialist care. 

 
24.3   The Director of Adult Social Services added that the report who also be presented to the 

Joint Commissioning Board (JCB). In addition, as the project progressed further, 
consultation would become more focussed on individuals. 

 
24.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the report and the 3 year Accommodation and Support plan 

(Appendix 1) be approved. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.14pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

3



4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 35 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Adult Social Care Local Account 

Date of Meeting: January 16th 2012 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services / Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name: Philip Letchfield Tel: 29-5078 

 Email: philip.letchfield@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE/  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 From 2012/13 the Department of Health and the ‘Promoting Excellence in 

Councils’ Adult Social Care Programme Board’ are proposing that every Council 
develops and publishes a ‘local account’ each year regarding adult social care 
services. This should say what adult social services have been doing over the 
past year, how successful they have been and what they plan to do in the future. 
Councils are encouraged to publish a Local Account’ in 2011/12 on a voluntary 
basis. 

 
1.2 This report outlines the approach taken in Brighton & Hove to the voluntary 

publication of a ‘Local Account’ in 2011/12 and includes a draft ‘Local Account’ 
document (appendix 1)  that could be published as part of a continuing 
programme of consultation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the Local account for publication and further 

consultation 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member receives a further report in 2012 with proposals on the 

[...]
pport, track the outcomes achieved with people using social care and carers, 
and use this information to improve delivery. 

MAKING IT REAL Marking progress towards personalised, community–based support 11 

33



To sign up to Making it Real, email: 
thinklocalactpersonal@scie.org.uk or 
visit: www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk 

Think Local, Act Personal is a sector-wide commitment to moving forward with personalisation and community-based 
support, endorsed by organisations comprising representatives from across the social care sector including local government, 
health, private, independent and community organisations. For a full list of partners visit www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk 

34



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 36 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Provision of Equipment to Care Homes policy 

Date of Meeting: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member Meeting 
16 January 2012 

Report of: Director Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name: Jane MacDonald  Tel: 29-5038 

 Email: Jane.macdonald@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Ward(s) affected: All   

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The purpose of the ‘Provision of Equipment to Care Homes’ policy 2011 is to 

give guidance to equipment prescribers, care home providers and care   
managers regarding who is responsible for providing specific items of daily 
living or community nursing equipment.   

 
In the past these decisions have often been based on verbal advice and 
negotiation, with no written guidance as reference.  On occasion, this has 
caused unnecessary delays in equipment provision while funding issues are 
resolved. 

 
The current policy has been widely consulted on via equipment prescriber 
leads, Registered Care Home Association, care managers and Integrated 
Community Equipment Store (ICES).   It now has sign up by all stakeholders.  
It is based on relevant legislat
[...]
CH ICES CH ICES 
As above 

 
 
Use the following abbreviations: CH = Care Home   ICES = Integrated Community Equipment Service    
 

 

  
 
 

6
3



 

 

 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
 
1. NONE  
 
2.  
 
Background Documents 
  
 
1. NONE  
 
2. 
 

6
4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 37 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Adult Social Care Charging Policy (Non Residential 
Services) 

Date of Meeting: 16th January 2011   

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name: Angie Emerson Tel: 29-5666 

 Email: Angie.emerson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: ASC 25966 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Most Adult Social Care services are chargeable subject to a means test.  Most people 

use services provided by the independent sector and maximum charges to service 
users are subject to the fees charged by those organisations.  However, the charging 
policy for Non-Residential Care includes maximum charges and fixed rate charges for 
in-house services.  These rates are usually reviewed in April of each year. This year 
the recommended charges are increased by approximately 2% and are listed in the 
next section.      

 
1.2 The charging policy takes account of regulations and relevant Government Guidance. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 The following table of charge increases be agreed with effect from 9th April 2012 
 

From     To:     No. Affected  Extra Income 
Means-tested                        £            Estimate 

 
In-house home care  £21 per hour    £21.50 per hour }       Full year 
In-house Community Support     £21 per hour  £21.50 per hour }  100        £7,800 
In-house Day care  £23 per day  £23.50 per day  } 
Max Weekly charge   £900 per week   £920 per week } 
Direct Payments    100% Actual cost  max £920 pw    }                                
Independent Home Care 100% Actual Cost  max £920 pw } 
  
Social Care services 

 
Fixed Rate Transport  £2.10 per return       £2.15 per return     280         £2.200 
Fixed Meals charge at DC £3.00 per meal  £3.10 per meal      170         £2,700 

 
Open Services  
Fixed Meals charge at Home      £3.00 per meal  £3.10 per meal       300         £4,700 
Fixed Carelink charge  £14 per month  £14.50 per month   1470        £8,800 

65



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 
3.1 Charges for Adult Social Services are discretionary under Section 17 of 

HASSASSA 1983 (Health and Social Services and Social Security Adjudication 
Act).  This policy is compliant with the requirements of that Act and the 
Department of Health’s “Fairer Charging” and “Fairer Contributions” Guidance.  

 
3.2  A package of non-residential care can include home care, day care, community 

support, adaptations and direct payment services. One financial assessment 
covers all services and the amount a person must pay will depend upon their 
income, savings and expenditure, (except for the fixed charges for meals, 
transport and carelink which are additional to the means tested charge) 

 

3.3  This report recommends that the maximum charge for in-house home care is 
increased to £21.50 per hour but most people have a home care service from the 
independent sector where fees are generally lower.   

 

3.4 There are approximately 1900 service users with non-residential care services.  
Around 43% of those people have minimal savings and very limited income from 
state benefits and they are not required to pay anything for care services.  This 
proposal will not affect this group.  

 
3.5 Around 49% of service users are assessed to contribute an average £25 to £55 

per week, usually based on their entitlement to extra disability benefits.  The 
proposed new maximum charges will not generally affect this group of service 
users unless they have a very small care package. 

 
3.6  The remaini
[...]
financial 
assessment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
None  
 
Background Documents 
 
None  

69



70



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 38 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Safeguarding Adults at Risk 

Date of Meeting: 16.01.12 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name: Michelle Jenkins Tel: 29-6271 

 Email: Michelle.jenkins@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Brighton & Hove City Council Adult Social Care is the statutory lead for the co-

ordination of work for safeguarding adults at risk from abuse and harm. If there is 
a concern or an allegation made that an adult at risk may have been harmed, the 
lead role of co-ordinating the investigation rests with Adult Social Care.  

 
1.2 This report shows the Safeguarding Adults Board’s annual report for 2010-11, 

outlining the work carried out during that time, a progress report of the Board, 
and agreed actions for 2011-12. This is a yearly progress report, and is published 
on the city council website, and circulated to all member organisations of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes the safeguarding work carried out in 2010-11, 

and the work planned for 2011-12.  
 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member agree the report for circulation. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Annual Report is set out in Appendix 1 
 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 The Safeguarding Adults Board has representation from all statutory 

organisations, and representation from local people, groups and organisations 
who have an interest in safety issues for adults at risk.  

 
 

71



5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
 
5.1 Safegua
[...]
ic Violence Forum 

Jackie Grigg Money Advice & Community Support PAVA Group 

Nick Hibberd Head of Housing & Social Inclusion Brighton & Hove City  

Council 

Councillor Rob  

Jarrett 

Lead Councillor Adult Social Care  

Michelle Jenkins Safeguarding Adults Manager Brighton & Hove City  

Council 

Philip Letchfield Head of Contracts & Performance (Adult Social  

Care) 

Brighton & Hove City 

Council 

Jane Mitchell Safeguarding Adults & Children Manager South East Coast  

Ambulance Services 

Andy Reynolds Director of Protection and Prevention East Sussex Fire &  

Rescue Service 

DS Jane Rhodes Specialist Crime Directorate Sussex Police 

Jugal Sharma Lead Commissioner Housing Brighton & Hove City  

Council 

Stephanie Stockton Head of Quality and Safeguarding NHS Sussex 

 

117



118



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 39 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Re-modelling in-house accommodation for people 
with a learning disability 

Date of Meeting: 16th January 2012 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Karin Divall Tel: 29-4478 

 E-mail: Karin.divall@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This to report sets out proposals consult on the re-modelling of our in-house 
accommodation for people with learning disabilities.  

 
1.2 The re-modelling of the in-house service is required to contribute to an 

increase in local services for people with challenging behaviour and other 
complex needs who are often at risk of being placed out of the City. The 
service currently provides some challenging behaviour services but at a 
higher unit cost when compared with other local authorities. It is therefore 
proposed to remodel the in-house service by making some changes to the 
accommodation, further increasing staff skills and flexibility, and by focusing 
the in-house service on those with the greatest needs. 
 

1.3 This paper proposes that consultation commences with staff and service 
users to inform the development of a model of accommodation which delivers 
improved value for money in line with other authorities and focuses on 
providing specialist accommodation. The consultation will explore 
opportunities to improve value for money by consolidating our accommodation 
into larger properties and providing a staffing structure which is flexible, 
skilled, and which continues to meet the needs of people using our services.  
 

1.4 The consultation process will ensure that people living in our services are 
appropriately supported in the context of their individual learning disabilities to 
engage and participate in the consultation. There will also be consultation with 
staff, unions, and family carers as appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

119



 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1  That the Cabinet Member agrees a period of 90 days consultation with all 
stakeholders. 

 

2.2 The Cabinet Member agrees that following full consultation a further report is 
brought to Cabinet Member Meeting in June 2012.   

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS 

 

3.1 The Learning Disability Accommodation and Support Plan 2011 set out three 
key objectives to meet the range of accommodation needs for people with 
learning disabilities in the City: 

 

• Better commissioning of specialist services 

• Reshaping the local market to better meet local need 

• Maximising independence through move on, prevention, and building on 
support in the community 

 
3.2 This plan builds on the Learning Disability Commissioning Strategy plan 2009-

2012 that depicted how money should be spent on services for people with 
learning disabilities .The plan, explained how important legislative papers 
‘Valuing People’, person centred plans and self directed support had impacted 
on individuals, to enable more choice and control ov

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 16 JANUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Norman 
 
Officers present: Denise D’Souza (Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People), Sandra O’Brien (Senior Lawyer), Anne Silley (Head of Finance - Business 
Engagement), Karin Divall (Head of Adults Provider), Jane MacDonald (Performance and 
Development Officer), Angie Emerson (Head of Financial Assessments and Welfare Rights), 
Michelle Jenkins (Safeguarding Adults Manager), Brian Doughty (Head of Adult Assessment) 
and Caroline De Marco (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of public present: (20) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
25(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
25.1 There were none. 
 
25(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
25.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
25.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
26.1 Councillor Norman referred to paragraph 16.1 and stated that this was the second 

award to be won by Carelink Plus.  He was pleased that Carelink Plus was being 
recognised as a quality service. 

 
26.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on  17 October 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member, 
subject to an amendment to a typographical error in paragraph 16.1.   

 
27. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Health and Well Being Board  
 

27.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the Governance Committee had agreed to 
recommend to Council the establishment of a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board from 
April 2012.  An amendment had been made to the recommendations regarding the 
composition of the Board.  There would now be seven councillors on the Board.  The 
report would also be submitted to Cabinet for information.  

 
28. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
29. PETITIONS 
 
29.1 There were none. 
 
30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
31. DEPUTATIONS 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

35. THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 
 
35.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which outlined the approach taken in Brighton & Hove to the 
voluntary publication of a “Local Account” in 2011/12 and included a draft “Local 
Account” document (appendix 1) that could be published as part of a continuing 
programme of consultation.   

 
35.2 From 2012/13, the Department of Health and the “Promoting Excellence in Councils’ 

Adult Social Care Programme Board” were proposing that every social services 
department published a “local account” each year.    

 
35.3 The Director of Adult Social Services reported that by the time the report was produced 

next year, consultation would have been carried out and feedback received.  The matter 
had been discussed at the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 January 2012.     

 
35.4 The Cabinet Member stated that the discussion at the Scrutiny Committee had been 

useful.  He stressed the importance of the local account being easy to read and not 
having too many tables.  

 
35.5 Councillor Norman agreed that there had been useful comments from the members of 

the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
35.6 RESOLVED – (1) That the Local account be approved for publication and further 

consultation. 
 
(2) That a further report be received in 2012 with proposals on the future process for 

delivering an annual Local Account. 
 
36. PROVISION OF EQUIPMENT TO CARE HOMES POLICY 
 
36.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which explained that the purpose of the ‘Provision of Equipment 
to Care Homes’ policy 2011” was to give guidance to equipment prescribers, care home 
providers and care managers regarding who was responsible for providing specific 
items of daily living or community nursing equipment.      

 
36.2 The current policy had been widely consulted on via equipment prescriber leads, 

Registered Care Home Association, care managers and Integrated Community 
Equipment Store (ICES).   It now had sign up by all stakeholders.  It was based on 
relevant legislation and best practice guidance from across the country. 

  
36.3 The Performance and Development Officer explained that standard equipment should 

be provided by residential and care homes with nursing. Bespoke non-standard 
equipment should be provided in a publically funded way.  If the policy was agreed it 
would be placed on the Council’s website.  The policy had been agreed by the Clinical 
Operating Group on 7 December 2011.   

 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

36.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the Provision of Equipment to Care Homes Policy be 
approved. 

 
37. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY (NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES) 
 
37.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which explained that most Adult Social Care services were 
chargeable subject to a means test.  Most people used services provided by the 
independent sector and maximum charges to service users were subject to the fees 
charged by those organisations.  However, the charging policy for Non-Residential Care 
included maximum charges and fixed rate charges for in-house services.  These rates 
were usually reviewed in April of each year. This year the recommended charges were 
increased by approximately 2%. These charges were detailed in the report.  

 
37.2 The Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People and the Head of 

Financial Assessment and Welfare Rights drew attention to paragraphs 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 
of the report.  Only 8% of service users were likely to be affected by the increases.    

 
37.3 The Director drew attention to paragraph 3.12.  There would be a scrutiny and re-

commissioning process for community meals commencing in January 2012 which could 
have an effect on charges later in the year. 

 
37.4 Councillor Jarrett referred to paragraph 3.7 in the report which related to the maximum 

weekly charge.  He asked for the maximum weekly charge to remain at £900 a week.   
 
37.5 Councillor Norman stated that he supported the original proposals. 
 
37.6 RESOLVED - That the following table of charge increases be agreed with effect from 9th 

April 2012 (maximum weekly charge to remain at £900). 
 

From     To:     No. Affected Extra Income 
Means-tested                        £            Estimate 

 
In-house home care  £21 per hour    £21.50 per hour }       Full year 
In-house Community Support     £21 per hour  £21.50 per hour }  100        £7,800 
In-house Day care  £23 per day  £23.50 per day  } 
Max Weekly charge                    £900 per week               £900 per week } 
Direct Payments                         100% Actual cost           max £900 pw   }                                
Independent Home Care            100% Actual Cost          max £900 pw   } 
  
Social Care services 

 
Fixed Rate Transport  £2.10 per return       £2.15 per return     280         £2.200 
Fixed Meals charge at DC £3.00 per meal  £3.10 per meal      170         £2,700 

 
Open Services  
Fixed Meals charge at Home      £3.00 per meal  £3.10 per meal       300         £4,700 
Fixed Carelink charge  £14 per month  £14.50 per month   1470        £8,800 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

38. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK 
 
38.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which presented the Safeguarding Adults Board’s annual report 
for 2010-11, outlining the work carried out during that time, a progress report of the 
Board, and agreed actions for 2011-12.  This was a yearly progress report, and was 
published on the city council website, and circulated to all member organisations of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.  

 
38.2 The Cabinet Member stated that he was very impressed with the work of the 

Safeguarding Adults Board. It was good to see a joint and consistent approach to 
safeguarding.   

 
38.3 The Cabinet Member mentioned that the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee had raised an issue regarding the lack of recording with regard to 
gender orientation.   

 
38.4 Councillor Norman stated that it was very difficult to raise this issue in relation to a 

safeguarding alert and the Head of Adult Assessment emphasised that it was difficult to 
obtain customer feedback on this issue.   The Cabinet Member replied that he would 
see if something could be done about the issue over the next year. 

 
38.5 RESOLVED - (1) That the safeguarding work carried out in 2010-11, and the work 

planned for 2011-12 be noted.  
 
(2) That the report be agreed for circulation. 
 
39. RE-MODELLING IN HOUSE ACCOMMODATION FOR PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING 

DISABILITY 
 
39.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which set out proposals consulting on the re-modelling of the 
council’s in-house accommodation for people with learning disabilities.  The re-
modelling of the in-house service was required to contribute to an increase in local 
services for people with challenging behaviour and other complex needs who were often 
at risk of being placed out of the City. 

 
39.2 The Head of Service, Adults’ Provider outlined the report, which proposed to remodel 

the in-house service by making some changes to the accommodation, further increasing 
staff skills and flexibility, and by focusing the in-house service on those with the greatest 
needs.  The paper proposed that consultation commenced with staff and service users 
to inform the development of a model of accommodation which delivered improved 
value for money in line with other authorities and focused on providing specialist 
accommodation.  Options for the re-modelling of the service would be submitted to the 
Cabinet Member Meeting or relevant committee meeting in June 2012. 

  
39.3 Councillor Norman stated that bearing in mind the financial implications, he supported 

the proposals.  However, he asked for assurance that the service could manage with 
these savings.  He hoped that the proposals would lead to smaller sub-units rather than 
large institutional units.    



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

39.4 The Cabinet Member stressed that the proposals would not lead to the return of very 
large units.  He had visited a number of residential locations and had spoken to staff on 
this issue.     

 
39.5 The Director stressed that the proposals were about people’s homes and had to be 

considered on an individual basis.  The consultation process would need to consider a 
range of complex issues.  There needed to be a clear focus on the in-house service for 
those with complex needs. 

 
39.6 Councillor Norman was pleased that it would be possible for people who wanted to 

move back to the city, to do so.   
 
39.7 The Cabinet Member agreed that if people could be brought back to the city as part of 

the process that would be a positive outcome.  He stressed that he was always happy to 
be approached by email if people had any thoughts and concerns about these issues. 

 
39.8 RESOLVED - (1)   That a period of 90 days consultation with all stakeholders be 

agreed. 
 

(2)  That it is agreed that following full consultation a further report is brought to Cabinet 
Member Meeting or relevant committee meeting in June 2012.   

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.41pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


